
t

0

0-

> Jllckllcll@,3-l(;cHC.li\llC.-380015
.;:·· .

~: 079-26305065

cfi ~~ : File No: V2(WCS)26/AHD-lll/2017-18 (l10Q \µ ~6S,-

~~~ :Order-In-Appeal No.: AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-0136~17-18

~ Date :13.10.2017 \ifRI ffl cBI ~ Date of Issue~\ )-\1
al 5wrinz. Grzgma (r4tea) err afa
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals)Ahmedabad

'lf 3ru 3Ilg#rt, 4ha UTT ye, 3Iara q-111 311'9,cR'l I C'-lll &RT \ifRI ~~ :
21/RefISTIACI2017-43 f2fa :.31.05.2047t @fa

Arising out of Order-in-Original: 21/Ref/ST/AC/2017-18, Date: 31.05.2017 Issued by:
Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, Div:Gandhinagar, Ahmedabad-111.

tf 314lclcbdf ~ !.lfacllGl cfif .,P, ~ -qm

Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent

Mis. Mirambica Construction Co.

al{ anf ga 3rah mar siits 3rpra var & it a grmar uf zaenfenf ft
<al ;gr 3rf@rt a or@ha zr grteru or4a Id a nar & I

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

,~ tt-<¢1-< qjT TRT&-111f~ :
Revision application to Government of India :
(1) a4ta Gara zrca srfe,fr, 1994 cM° et 3iaifa Rt4 aalg mg ma#i # a
q@tar err cpl \j(f-tfRT cB" 7er uvg# # siifa gateru 3raa 'sra ra, Ta mcim,
f@a inrcr, Ga fart, a)ft #if#a, Rtaa {a qa, ii mf, { fact : 110001 cITT
at urR afeg 1

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 11 O 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-.35 ibid :

(ii) aft ma #l IRmaura wit zrf rara hat +us7Ir u 3r1 lar
#j a fa#t masrtgs rusrm m a na ; mf , za fat rreIr zm uer
'cfIB c16 fclJm cfilx"<SII~ lf <TT fa8l asrrr eh m # ufauhr g{ st I

(ii) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

(a) qra ate fa#t Tz a 7kg RufRa m u zn mTa # Ra~fur sqzitr zcn
a4 Ha R 3qi z]ca #f m i uit 'l=!mf aa fa#t l; urq? Plllffaa
1
(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any
country or territory outside India. ·· · ·



.,L

... 2...

<TT&" ~ cpf~~~~ m- ~. (~ m~ cITT) ~ fcpm 1Tlff
ma t .
In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

'cT ~ '3tlllG1 cBI '3c4IG1 ~ m- ~ # fry ut set if mr1 a nu{ ? 3ilx
ha arr uh zr ear gi fr gars 3gr, r8le rr qfRa a1u R IT
aref4a sf@efr (i.2) 1998 'cTRT 109 &RT~~ 1TC! 6T I
(d) Credit of any ctuty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products
under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the
Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act,
1998.

(1) ata sari zyea (srfa) R1ran1, 2001 * frrlll:r g # siafa Rafe qua in
g«-s at uft i, )fa srr f smear hf fa ft ma a#-rr vi
3ilfR;r 3~ cITT m-m mffllT cB' re! fr 3ml4aa fhu ur af, 1 Ga# rr Tl <. cpf

!j'l.c<.J~M sin«fa err 35-~ B frr~ 'CJ5l' cB' 'lj1IBA cB' ~ cB' Wl!f '€t3lR-6 ~ cITT ~

~ iPrrT~~ove application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Q
Ru.le, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of
the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It · should also be accompanred by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account.
(2) Rfa m4a # arr uzj icaraa ya la qt <TT \jff'ff q?1, 'ITT GT ffl 200/-
ffi 'lj1IBA t ug 3it usf viva van vs ra snr st m 1 ooo;- c#r 'C!ftx=r :fIBR c#r
GI
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount involved is
Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One
Lac.

v#tr zrca, #tu Una grca vi iarz or#l#tu =nrzaf@raw a 4f 3rfl-­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) ah qli ca 3rf@,fzm, 1944 cITT tITTT 35- uo#f/35-~ aiaf-­
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

'3crctfMtlct qR-mct 2 (1) cJJ -# ~ ~ *m c#r 3llfrc;r, ~ cB" ~ -# xfri:rr
zgca, ha sqra zca vi hara 3rag +znf@aw (Rrec) at ufa 2fr 9)fat,
\:1·16'-lcilcillci if 3i-2o, rq #ea Ruot aqrue, #aunt +r, '1i6flcilcillci-380016.

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 0-20, New Metal Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380 016. in
case of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

(2) €ha sarai zyes (r4la) farm1a8t, 2oo1 #t err o sifa rs s-3 ii feuffa
fh@ 3rgar 3r4ta nnf@rajt n{ 3rft a f@sg or#h f# Tg srar 6t a ufzji fer
\i'f6T ~~ c#r l'frT, &TM c#r l=fM 3it mar mar if+ nu; 5 Garg zTT \jff'ff q?1, t cffii
~ 1000/- 'C!ftx=r ~ mlfr I \i'f6T ~~ c#r BPT, &TM c#r l=fM 3!1x ~ <Tm ~
I, 5 Glg IT 50 Gil4 l 'ITT m ~ 5000/- ffi ~ mlfr I \i'f6T ~~ c#r -i:,ilJ,
&TM c#r l-l1lT 3z anuu ·Ta u+fl nu; 5o l ITU vnr & aei q; 10000/- 'C!ftx=r
3tuft @tft at #h Terra ~her m ar ?a rre u viier at Grat zrz
Ir Ua en # fa4t 1fa rd~a 2a # ?ja #t gar hr st

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 .as
prescrib~d under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against ... _ .
(one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/-"
where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac .
respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any '

0



-}Prye3-. ..
;.-· .- .· ··.

0

0-

nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of
the place where the bench of the Tr!J>unal is situated _ ,_

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant
Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid
scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) --llllJl(1lJ ~~1970 Zf~~ cBl"~-1 * 3Wm~~~
a 3rrda zu q Grat zqenfe,fa fufu qf@art 3rat rats #l va f u
~.6.50 % cBT r11u gy feam sin af;
One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment

authority shall beer a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paisa as prescribed under scheduled-I item of
the court fee Act, 1'975 as amended.

(5) saai iif@mil at fiaur av4a fuii at sit ## en anaffa far '1f@T t
\iTI't zca, ha graa zyca vi hara aft#tu nrznf@rat (raff@f@) mi=f, 1982 if
Rfea &
Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) +#tar area, hc&hr 3uz ere vi tars 3rfl#zr If@raw (ft+a) hf 34hf hmaii
hcc4tr 35cur era 3f@)era, «&y9 rrr 39#h 3iaa fir(Gin-) 3f@9er# 28V(2&y Rt
in 29) fain: €.e.2&y sit Rt fa#hr 3f@)f7I, 8&&yarr3 h3iaiaraat sf rapft
w1{ k,fef46r a{ qa-fr5aan 3rfarf , aqrf fa zr ear h iavf sm tsr aft
3r4f@a2zrfrzrmisa a 3rf@rat
hsec€tzr3eu reavi harah 3iaaair fr av areasii fear grf@?

(i) arr 11 t h 3iaif fefRa vaa
(ii) ha sm Rt # we aa '{ITTl'

(iii) aaz sm fez1maal h fezra 6 h 3iaiia 2zr vaa

__. 3-ffJT~~rc=r~ fcn' ~ '1.ITTT m uranr fa#rr (@i. 2) 31f@1fer1a, 2014 m 3rrvw qa fa#r 3r4ha#rzr 1if@rnrt h
a faarrfr Parer 3r# va 3r4narr{izit
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under
section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax
under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would
be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

➔Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

(6)(i) ~ 3-TR;'~T m Q'R1 3r4 ,if@raur hmarsi gen 3rrar grca zar zys' fc)c:11f?.c1 m c'IT <Rfar fcITT!' <IN~
m 10% p1arru 3it srzihue avs fc)c:11R;am cf6f crosm 10%~tR cfi'r ~IH:r<@I· ~ I

(6)(i) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute." -



F. No. V2(WCS)/26/TC/2017-18

·

3

:: ORDER-IN- APPEAL ::

This appeal has been filed by M/s. Mirambica Construction Co.,

19-Baloj Complex, Opp. Market Yard, Unjha, Mehsana (hereinafter

referred to "as the appellants") against the Order-in-Original number
21/Ref/ST/AC/2017-18 dated 31.05.217 (hereinafter referred to as "the
impugned order") passed by the Assistant Commissioner of Service Tax
Division, Gandhinagar, (hereinafter referred to as "the adjudicating

authority").

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the appellants, holding
Service Tax Registration No. AACFM6713GSD001, had filed a refund
claim amounting to Rs.35,02,236/- on 07.11.2016 under provisions of
Section 102 of the Finance Act, 1994. On the preliminary scrutiny of the
said refund claim, following discrepancies were noticed by the

adjudicating authority;
(I) Not submitting the copies of invoices/Bills (in original) raised

by them to the service receivers.
· (ii) No documentary proof/evidence was produced by them

showing that the amount of Service Tax paid by them, whose
refund is being claimed, was not hit by the bar of unjust

enrichment.
(iii) Interest paid on delayed payment of service tax claimed as

refunded by them did not appear to be admissible to them.
(iv) Whether they had claimed Cenvat Credit of the amount whose

refund is being demanded.
(v) Self-attested copy of the books of account evidencing the said

amount as receivable;
· (vi) Copy of CA's certific;:ate to the effect that the said amount had

not been formed a part of expenditure in the books of
account;

(vi) Ledgers in respect of work Contract (service receiver wise) in
respect of which the said refund is claimed by them.

(vii) Ledger in respect of the service tax paid by them during the
relevant period;

(viii)Copy of Contracts and Agreement which they are entered into
with the service receivers mentioning terms and conditions;

(ix) The reasons for delayed payment of Service Tax;

0



F. No. V2(WCS)/26/STC/2017-18

.4
(x) Detailed worksheet regarding Service Tax liability as per

returns filed by them during F.Y. 2015-16 alongwith proof of
payment.

Accordingly a letter dated 21.11.216 was issued to the appellant
requesting to submit the compliance of the said letter. Further the. 1

appellant vide letter dated 06.02.2017 submitted a declaration
regarding Cenvat Credit that they maintained separate records for
proj.ect wise as per Rule 6(1) of CCR,2004. On the scrutiny of refund
claim and records thereof, the adjudicating authority allowed the refund
claim of Rs.29,39,207/-, out of Rs.35,02,236/-, and the remaining

amount of Rs.5,63,029/- (Rs.4,02,209/- + Rs.1,60,820/-) was rejected

on the ground that appellants failed to submit the payment particulars
in respect of RA Bill No. 7 dated 10.09.2015 and refund of interest of

Rs.1,60,820/-, paid on delayed payment of Service Tax, was rejected as
there is no such provision in Section 102 of Finance Act, 1994.

3. Being aggrieved, the appellants have filed the present appeal and
requested to set-aside the impugned order and allow the refund claim of
Rs.5,63,029/-. The appellants have submitted, in their grounds of
appeal, that refund claim of Rs.4,02,209/- was rejected on the basis of
non submission of payment particulars of the same. In respect of that,

the appellants have submitted a copy of GAR-7 challan of Rs.
3,64,699/- and further stated that remaining amount of Rs.37,510/­,,
was paid by utilizing Cenvat credit.

(Cy 4. In respect of refund of interest amounting to Rs.1,60,820/-, the
appellants submitted that they paid the interest on the duty, which has
been refunded by the Government due to exemption notification, so the
amount paid was not duty. When the amount paid is not duty, interest
paid on the amount also becomes the deposit of amount paid in excess

and it has to be allowed as refund.

5. Further, the appellants alleged that no· show cause notice was
issued to them and the adjudicating authority did not follow the
principle of natural justice before the issuance of the impugned order.
Thus the appellants have been deprived of their basic right which is 'The

Right to be heard in Person'.

6. Personal hearing in the matter was granted and held on



F. No. V2(WCS)/26/STC/2017-18

5

07.09.2017. Shri Vipul Khandhar, Chartered Accountant, on the behalf

of the appellants, appeared before me and reiterated the grounds of
appeal and stated that actual challan could not be printed, so bank
certified copy was submitted. They paid interest, which should be
refunded and further stated that they would submit additional

submission within seven days.

7. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records,
the impugned order, grounds of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and
oral as well as written submissions made by the appellants at the time

of personal hearing.

9.' I observe that the appellants had been given reasonable
opportunity before issuance of the impugned order as discussed above
in para 2. For the refund claim of Rs.4,02,209/-, the appellants had
submitted the copy of GAR-7 challan of Rs.3,64,699/- and further

. stated that remaining amount of RS.37,510/- had been paid by utilizing
Cenvat credit. However the proof of Cenvat utilization is not submitted

by the appellants.

10. I find that the appellants have submitted a copy of the challan
No. 50036 dated 29.12.2015 amounting to Rs.3,80,166/­
(Rs.3,64,699/- as the duty under Works Contract Services and
Rs.15,467/- as its interest). However, it is not possible at this stage to
verify the authenticity of the said challan as a proper
correction/reconciliation of the duty paying document and actual duty

. paid is needed. The adjudicating authority is the best suited person to
verify the genuineness of the said challan. Further, the appellants have
failed to submit before me the proof of utilization of cenvat credit for
payment of duty. The same also needs to be verified by the adjudicating
authority.

11.° In view of the above, I remand the case back to verify the..
payment particulars. The adjudicating authority is directed to scrutinize
the refund claim of Rs.4,02,209/- in light of the conditions laid down in
Section 102 of Finance Act, 1944 and ensure that the right of the

5

. appellants is not denied unless revenue is adversely affected. The
appellants are also directed to present all sort of assistance to the

¢

0

0



•
2 ,.

,s

4

F. No. V2(WCS)/26/STC/2017-18

6

adjudicating authority by providing all required documents during the
proceeding for which the case is remanded back

12. In respect to refund of interest paid amounting to ~s.1,60,820/-,
the appellants submitted that they paid the interest on the duty, which
has been refunded by the Government due to exemption notification. So
when an amount is refunded by the department, the interest paid in
relation to the said amount also needs to be refunded back. I agree with

the contention of the appellants and consider the amount of
Rs.1,60,820/- excess paid by the appellants. As Service Tax was not

leviable on the said service, keeping its interest in the government's

· possession is illegal. Interest is integral part of duty. The department
cannot by any means, withheld the so called interest paid on the so

.O called duty, which has already been refunded back to the appellants.
However, genuineness of the said interest, paid by the appellants,
needs to be verified in relation to the refund amount of Rs.29,39,207/­
which has been allowed to them. In view of the above, I remand the
case back to verify the payment particulars in respect of interest of Rs.

1,60,820/- paid on the Service Tax for delayed payment. The appellants
are hereby directed to extend fullest cooperation to the adjudicating
authority and submit all the relevant documents needed by the

· adjudicating authority for verification.

15. The appeal is disposed off in terms of the discussion held above.

0 16. 314aai arr z t a$ 3r#hit ar ear 3qtth fnszr sar t
16. The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above

terms.

ATTESTED

.-· 1o!
(S. DUTTA) f':)P
SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL),
CENTRAL TAX, AHMEDABAD.

asvoC?
(UMA SHANKER)

COMMISSIONER (APPEAL)
CENTRAL TAX,AHMEDABAD.



F. No. V2(WCS)/26/STC/2017-18

7
To,
M/s. Mirambica Construction C.
19-.Baloj Complex, Opp. Market Yard,
Unjha, Mehsana-380054

Copy to:­
1. The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax Zone, Ahmedabad.
2. The Commissioner, Central Tax, Gandhinagar.

. 3. The Dy. / Asstt. Commissioner, Central Tax, Division- Gandhinagar.
4. The Addl./Joint Commissioner, (Systems), Central Tax,

Gandhinagar.
5. Guard file.
6 P.A file.


